In practice, changes in variables may offset each other or may be additive and it is likely that

management would, to the extent possible, respond to any adverse change in one variable

by taking action to minimise the impact of the Company’s earnings.  The effect of any such

actions has not been considered in the analysis above.

7.6 Historical balance sheet and pro forma balance sheet

The following table sets out the historical consolidated balance with the pro forma

adjustment to reflect the impact of the Offers and associated costs that will be incurred

immediately following completion of the Offers as if they had occurred or were in place as at

31 December 2014 and other events including the Acquisition as described in this

Prospectus:

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  39

East Africa

Reviewed
as at

31-Dec-14

Threat
Protect

Audited as
at

31-Dec-14

Subsequent

events

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma after Offers

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash
equivalents

235,328 70,266 445,000 809,462 1,738,362 1,560,056 2,488,956

Trade and other
receivables

10,167 613,657 -  264,311 264,311 888,135 888,135

Inventory -  66,734 -  -  -  66,734 66,734

Other current
assets

-  109,481 -  -  -  109,481 109,481

Financial assets -  25,232 -  -  -  25,232 25,232

TOTAL CURRENT
ASSETS

245,495 885,370 445,000 1,073,773 2,002,673 2,649,638 3,578,538

NON CURRENT
ASSETS

Financial assets 130 -  280,000 (259,950) (259,950) 20,180 20,180

Property, plant and
equipment

34,929 278,610 -  78,342 78,342 391,881 391,881

Exploration and
evaluation
expenditure

2,955,544 -  (2,955,544) -  -  -  -

Intangible assets -  -  -  3,379,425 3,379,425 3,379,425 3,379,425

Other non current
assets

-  -  50,000 (50,000) (50,000) -  -

TOTAL NON
CURRENT ASSETS

2,990,603 278,610 (2,625,544) 3,147,817 3,147,817 3,791,486 3,791,486

TOTAL ASSETS 3,236,098 1,163,980 (2,180,544) 4,221,590 5,150,490 6,441,124 7,370,024

CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Trade and other
payables

75,125 2,258,521 1,322,534 (1,310,138) (1,310,138) 2,346,042 2,346,042

Short term
provisions

-  397,295 -  (64,355) (64,355) 332,940 332,940

Borrowings -  3,190,216 -  (2,569,200) (2,569,200) 621,016 621,016

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES

75,125 5,846,032 1,322,534 (3,943,693) (3,943,693) 3,299,998 3,299,998

NON CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Borrowings -  79,973 590,000 1,432,242 1,432,242 2,102,215 2,102,215

TOTAL NON
CURRENT
LIABILITIES

-  79,973 590,000 1,432,242 1,432,242 2,102,215 2,102,215

TOTAL
LIABILITIES

75,125 5,926,005 1,912,534 (2,511,451) (2,511,451) 5,402,213 5,402,213

NET ASSETS 3,160,973 (4,762,025) (4,093,078) 6,733,041 7,661,941 1,038,911 1,967,811

EQUITY

Issued capital 48,553,680 1,347,303 185,000 (43,329,253) (42,400,353) 6,756,730 7,685,630

Reserves (197,132) -  -  1,084,132 1,084,132 887,000 887,000

Accumulated
losses

(45,195,575) (6,109,328) (4,278,078) 48,978,162 48,978,162 (6,604,819) (6,604,819)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,160,973 (4,762,025) (4,093,078) 6,733,041 7,661,941 1,038,911 1,967,811

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  40

7.7 Summary of pro forma adjustments

The pro forma historical financial information incorporates the following transactions and

events:

 The completion of the Consolidation of the Company’s issued capital on the basis of 1

Share for every 4 Shares held and 1 Option for every 4 Options held.

 On 26 May 2015, the Company completed a placement of 46,250,000 Shares (on a

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 1,560,056 2,488,956

Reviewed balance of East Africa as at 31 December 2014 235,328 235,328

Audited balance of Threat Protect as at 31 December 2014 70,266 70,266

Subsequent events:

Completion of Placement by East Africa 185,000 185,000

Issue of Threat Protect Convertible Notes 590,000 590,000

Payment of Option Fee to acquire the assets of Hillstone Holdings (50,000) (50,000)

Payment of Option Fee to acquire Target (280,000) (280,000)

  445,000 445,000

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from shares issued under the Offer 4,500,000 5,500,000

Capital raising costs (682,934) (754,034)

Remaining payment to acquire the assets of Hillstone Holdings (400,000) (400,000)

Remaining payment to acquire Target (net of cash adjustment) (2,507,604) (2,507,604)

Expected costs to dispose of Tanzanian entities (100,000) (100,000)

  809,462 1,738,362

Pro-forma Balance 1,560,056 2,488,956

   Proforma after Offer

   Minimum Maximum

ISSUED CAPITAL   $ $

Issued capital   6,756,731 7,685,631

Number of

shares (min)
Number of shares (max) $ $

Fully paid ordinary share capital of East
Africa as at 31 December 2014*

78,302,690 78,302,690 48,553,680 48,553,680

Fully paid ordinary share capital of Threat
Protect as at 31 December 2014

17,554 17,554 1,347,303 1,347,303

Subsequent events:

Completion of placement by East Africa* 11,562,500 11,562,500 185,000 185,000

  11,562,500 11,562,500 185,000 185,000

Pro-forma adjustments:

Proceeds from Shares issued under the
Public Offer

225,000,000 275,000,000 4,500,000 5,500,000

Capital raising costs -  -  (682,934) (754,034)

Issue of Shares to acquire Threat
Protect

165,000,000 165,000,000 1,078,382 1,078,382

Elimination of East Africa's issued
capital on Acquisition

-  -  (48,738,680) (48,738,680)

Conversion of Threat Protect
Convertible Notes

36,875,000 36,875,000 590,000 590,000

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  43

   Proforma after Offer

   Minimum Maximum

ISSUED CAPITAL   $ $

Shares to be issued in satisfaction of
director fees

3,333,300 3,333,300 66,666 66,666

Shares to be issued in satisfaction of
accrued liabilities

15,565,653 15,565,653 311,314 311,314

Conversion of Siren Nominees and
Quicksilver Asset loans to equity

15,000,000 15,000,000 300,000 300,000

Issue of 85 million Options to brokers
considered costs of the Offer

-  -  (754,000) (754,000)

  460,774,000 510,774,000 (43,329,252) (42,400,352)

Pro-forma Balance 550,639,143 600,639,143 6,756,731 7,685,631

*Number of Shares shown is on a post Share Consolidation basis

7.8 Provisional accounting for the Acquisition

A summary of the details with respect to the Acquisition is set out below.  These details have

been determined for the purpose of the pro-forma adjustments as at 31 December 2014, and

will require re-determination based on the identifiable assets and liabilities as at the